

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 15-1245, 15-1309

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Banner Health System d/b/a Banner Estrella Medical Center
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

National Labor Relations Board
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT
BANNER HEALTH SYSTEM d/b/a
BANNER ESTRELLA MEDICAL CENTER**

Mark G. Kisicki
Elizabeth M. Townsend
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash,
Smoak & Stewart, P.C.
2415 East Camelback Road, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
Telephone: 602-778-3700
Facsimile: 602-778-3750
mark.kisicki@odnss.com

elizabeth.townsend@odnss.com
Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-
Respondent
Banner Health System d/b/a
Banner Estrella Medical Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

GLOSSARY..... x

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

I. Background..... 5

II. Interview Of Complainant Form 5

III. Employee Confidentiality Agreement..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

STANDING 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 13

I.	The Board’s Decision That Banner Had A Policy Of Requesting That Employees Not Discuss Ongoing Investigations Of Certain Types Of Employee Misconduct Is Arbitrary, Based On Mere Speculation And Contrary To Law.....	13
A.	The undisputed evidence established that Odell did not ask the Charging Party to keep their discussion confidential.....	13
B.	There is no evidence that Banner had “a policy of requesting employees not to discuss ongoing investigations of employee misconduct”	14
II.	The Board Failed To Properly Balance The Impact On Employees’ Section 7 Rights And Banner’s Substantial Justifications For Requesting Confidentiality In Certain Sensitive Investigations	21
A.	The Board arbitrarily assumed a confidentiality request in any workplace investigation automatically would impact Section 7 rights	22
B.	The Board arbitrarily failed to recognize that, even if Odell had asked an employee for confidentiality in an investigation that implicated Section 7, her request would have had minimal impact on any employee’s section 7 rights.....	23
C.	The Board arbitrarily failed to afford any weight to an employer’s interest in requesting confidentiality in sensitive investigations involving claims of harassment, hostile work environment and patient abuse	28
D.	The Board arbitrarily established an inappropriately broad rule not justified by the facts of the case	34
III.	The Board’s Finding That Banner’s Confidentiality Agreement Violated The Act Ignored The Substantial Record Evidence, The Correct Legal Standard And The Precedent Of This Court	36
A.	The Board’s decision adopting the ALJ’s finding is not supported by substantial evidence and should not be accorded any deference	36

B. The Board’s decision arbitrarily failed to balance Banner’s substantial business reasons for its narrowly-tailored Agreement against any inference with Section 7 rights..... 40

IV. The Board Improperly Ordered A Multi-Facility Posting..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 45

STATUTORY ADDENDUM 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	12
<i>Ang Newspapers</i> , 343 NLRB 564 (2004)	40
<i>Banner Health Sys.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 93 (July 30, 2012)	4
* <i>Banner Health Sys.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 137 (June 26, 2015).....	1, 4, 5, 13, 14, 21 22, 23, 26, 27, 32, 34, 36, 38, 40, 42
* <i>Belle of Sioux City, L.P.</i> , 333 NLRB 98 (2001)	28, 31
<i>Boyle’s Famous Corned Beef Co. v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.2d 154 (8th Cir. 1968)	12
* <i>Caesar’s Palace, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 271 (2001)	25, 28, 35
* <i>Cnty. Hosp. of Cent. Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11, 37, 40, 42
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Earthgrains Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 733 (2007)	43
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	29
<i>Franklin Iron & Metal Corp.</i> , 315 NLRB 819 (1994)	24

<i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Mkt.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 12 (2014)	23, 35
* <i>Holo-Crome Co. v. NLRB</i> , 954 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Hyundai Am. Shipping Agency</i> , 357 NLRB No. 80	24
* <i>Hyundai Am. Shipping Agency, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	30, 34
* <i>IBM Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 1288 (2004)	30, 32, 35
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers, AFL- CIO, Local No. 11 v. NLRB</i> , 792 F.2d 241 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18
* <i>J.J. Newberry Co. v. NLRB</i> , 645 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Kuhn v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 183 F.2d 839 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	20
* <i>Labinal, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 203 (2003)	37, 38, 39
* <i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	27, 37, 38, 39
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing</i> , 325 NLRB 176 (1997)	25
<i>NLRB v. Atlanta Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 293 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1961)	18
* <i>NLRB v. Blake Constr. Co.</i> , 663 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967).....	21

<i>*NLRB v. Homemaker Shops, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 535 (6th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>*NLRB v. Louis A. Weiss Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 172 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 1999)	17, 22, 28
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4
<i>Payton v. City of Santa Clara</i> , 132 Cal. App. 3d 152, 183 Cal. Rptr. 17 (Cal. App. 1982).....	41
<i>Phoenix Transit Sys.</i> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002)	25
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 423 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>*S. Steamship Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	33
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>SNE Enters.</i> , 347 NLRB 472 (2006)	25
<i>Sutter E. Bay Hosps. v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12, 36
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 392 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>*Torrington Extend-A-Care Employees Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994)	42
<i>Westside Cmty. Mental Health Ctr.</i> , 327 NLRB 661 (1999).....	24
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	1
29 U.S.C. § 160(b)	1

29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3.....41

A.R.S. §§ 13-3620, 46-45430

A.R.S. § 36-509.....41

A.R.S. § 36-3805.....41

A.R.S. §§ 44-1373 through 1373.0341

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e, *et seq.*.....29, 30

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L.
No. 104-191 (1996).....41

Other Authorities

EEOC, *Enforcement Guidance on Vicarious Employer Liability for
Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors, available at
<http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/>.....29*

*Report of the General Counsel Concerning Employer Rules, GC 15-
04*.....27, 39
